

The District of North West Leicestershire (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2021

Notice of Making

NOTICE is hereby given that North West Leicestershire District Council has made an Order under its powers contained in sections 32 and 35 (1) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, the Traffic Management Act 2004 and all Regulations and Orders conferred by the aforementioned Acts and all enabling powers, the effect of which will be to:

- (a) revoke the North West Leicestershire District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order, 2010;
- (b) make the provisions of the North West Leicestershire District Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order, 2021;
- (c) to increase short stay parking from three hours to four hours
- (d) remove charging in Ashby car parks between 08:00hrs and 09:00hrs
- (e) install Electric Vehicle Charging points in car parks
- (f) remove parking places from the schedule that are no longer managed by the Council, namely:
 - (i) Coalville Library car park
 - (ii) Ashby Library car park
 - (iii) Royal Hotel car park
- (g) vary charges at Market Hall Car Park as follows;

	Tariff
Up to 2 hours	Free
Up to 3 hours	£1.00
Up to 6 hours	£2.50
Over 6 hours	£5.00

(h) vary charges at all other pay and display car parks, as follows;

Up to 1 hour	£0.60
Up to 2 hours	£1.00
Up to 3 hours	£1.50
Up to 4 hours	£2.00
Over 4 hours (long stay only)	£2.50
Weekly permit	£11.00
Monthly permit	£36.00

(i) make minor changes in the text to clarify conditions of use and prevent misuse of the car parks.

This order will come into effect on 9 August 2021

If you wish to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in it on the grounds that they are not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order you may, within six weeks from the date on which the Order was made apply for the purpose to the High Court.

The Order may be examined at the Council Offices, Whitwick Road, Coalville, Leicestershire between the hours of 9.00 a.m. and 5.00 p.m. Monday to Friday. The Order can also be viewed on the Council's website at www.nwleics.gov.uk.

Head of Community Services
North West Leicestershire District Council
Council Offices
Whitwick Road
Coalville
Leicestershire
LE67 3FJ
paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

20 July 2021